Following is a summary of the effects of these adjustments on the consolidated balance sheet as of August 25, 2004 (in thousands):

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year Ended August 25, 2004   Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As adjusted

Income before income taxes   $ 2,833  $ -  $ 2,833
Benefit for income taxes   -   (2,856)   (2,856)

Income from continuing operations   2,833   2,856   5,689
Discontinued operations, net of taxes   (8,811)   -   (8,811)

Net loss   (5,978)   2,856   (3,122)

Income per share from continuing operations:
Basic   0.13   0.12   0.25
Assuming dilution   0.12   0.13   0.25

Loss per share from discontinued operations:
Basic   (0.39)   -   (0.39)

Assuming dilution   (0.39)   -   (0.39)

Net loss per share:
Basic   (0.27)   0.13   (0.14)

Assuming dilution   (0.26)   0.12   (0.14)

Fiscal Year Ended August 27, 2003   Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As adjusted

Income before income taxes   $ 601  $ -  $ 601
Benefit for income taxes   -   (1,441)   (1,441)

Income from continuing operations   601   1,441   2,042
Discontinued operations, net of taxes   (31,763)   -   (31,763)

Net loss   (31,162)   1,441   (29,721)

Income per share from continuing operations:
Basic   0.03   0.06   0.09
Assuming dilution   0.03   0.06   0.09

Loss per share from discontinued operations:
Basic   (1.41)   -   (1.41)

Assuming dilution   (1.41)   -   (1.41)

Net loss per share:
Basic   (1.39)   0.07   (1.32)

Assuming dilution   $ (1.39) $ 0.07  $ (1.32)

Page 36

The Company manages its cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments jointly in order to internally fund operating needs. Short-term investments as of August 31, 2005, and August 25, 2004,
consisted primarily of held-to-maturity time deposits, which were pledged as collateral for four separate letters of credit. During 2005, approximately $617,000 was drawn against one of the letters of credit.

The Company's combined cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments balance declined from $5.6 million as of August 25, 2004, to $4.5 million as of August 31, 2005. The decline was primarily